
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 
2019/20  

(Pages 9 - 22)

5 AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION  (Pages 23 - 30)
6 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

8 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 6th February, 2019

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Cabinet - 16/01/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Craig Turner - Principal Accountant, 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service, 
Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Janet Baddeley - Communications Manager, 
Della Mobberlley - Information Officer and 
Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 

A report was submitted which reviewed progress on the completion of the revenue 
and capital budgets for 2019/20 following agreement of the 5 year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
thanked everyone involved in the preparation of the budgets.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraphs 3.8 and 3.9 of the report showing 
factors giving rise to the budget gap for 2019/20 and consideration of ways to 
eliminate it.

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg supported everything that Councillor Sweeney 
had said, stating that this was the first full budget of this administration and that it was 
a forward-looking budget.  Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which 
outlined  income and savings  and alternative sources of finance.    

Members were advised of the update to paragraph 3.14 which was tabled at the 
meeting, the paragraph would now read as follows:

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 16/01/19

2

The ‘Borough Growth’ fund will provisionally be used to enable investment in the 
following corporate priorities:

A Town Centre for All (£104,000)

 Developing and implementing a 10 year Parking Strategy aimed at supporting 
the local economy.  Cabinet has set out a number of areas of focus for the 
new strategy, these were detailed at 2.14 to 2.17 of the October 16th 2018 
Cabinet report ‘Review of Town Centre Car Parks’. 

 
 Revitalising the market, developing with traders a clear programme for 

improvement. At its November 7th 2018 meeting Cabinet agreed to review the 
management and operation of the market in Newcastle town centre in co-
operation and consultation with local interested parties to revitalise our 
historic market.

 Facilitating bids for grants, including the 
[...]
rowth Fund as set out in the

 ‘Statutory Guidance on the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts’?
4. Have you any comments on the use of the Borough Growth Fund to 

support the Corporate Priorities as set out in 3.14?

The update was accepted and the revised recommendation was agreed by 
Members.

Members of the Cabinet thanked Councillor Sweeney and officers for their work and 
welcomed the report.

With regard to Council Tax, there would be a 2.99% increase which equated to 
approximately 8p per week for the Borough’s element. 

Resolved: (i) That the progress on the completion of the Revenue and
 Capital Budgets for 2019/20 be received and noted.

(ii) That the strategy for addressing the provisional forecast 
outturn for the 2018/19 revenue budget be noted. 

(iii) That the Council Tax levy to be proposed for 2019/20 be 
noted.

(iv) That the level of reserves provisionally required to be 
maintained in 2019/20 be noted.

(v) That the report be amended following the update tabled at the  
meeting and that the Finance, Assets and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee be asked to consider what comments it 
wishes to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax and be 
asked to consider and respond to the following questions 
before the final proposals are considered at Cabinet on 6th 
February 2019:

Does the Scrutiny Committee: 
1. Support the inclusion of the income from the Charged
 Garden Waste Service in the revenue budget?
2. Support the use of the 75% Business Rates Retention

Pilot income to
accelerate the introduction of the Council’s new recycling
service?

3. Support the creation of the Borough Growth Fund as set
out in the‘Statutory Guidance on the Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts’?

4. Have any comments on the use of the Borough Growth
Fund to support the Corporate Priorities as set out in
3.14?

Page 5



Cabinet - 16/01/19

4

(vi) That the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy be 
recommended for approval by Council on 20th February 2019. 

5. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

A report was submitted seeking approval of the Capital Strategy 2019/29 
for presentation to Full Council for final approval.

Members’ attention was drawn to page 58 of the agenda – Annex B 
which listed Capital Projects and Funding. 

The Leader advised that the Guildhall had been transferred to the 
Community on a twelve month lease and that there were other assets in 
the Borough which required attention.

Members welcomed the Capital strategy stating that it was difficult to 
look ahead ten years but there was confidence in the three year detailed 
strategy.  In addition, the change to the elections cycle from election by 
thirds to all out elections would also give more confidence.

Resolved: That the Capital Strategy Report for 2019/29 be approved 
for

submission to Full Council for final approval.

6. INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 

A report was submitted seeking approval of the Investment Strategy 2019/20 
for presentation to Full Council for final approval.

The Council need to have an approved Investment Strategy for 2019/20 in 
place before the start of the next financial year.

This was a new Strategy for 2019/20 which was why the document showed 
‘£0’ values (pages 64 and 65 of the agenda).

Members welcomed the Investment Strategy and thanked Councillor 
Sweeney and officers for the work that they had carried out.

Resolved: That the Investment Strategy Report for 2019/20 be approved
for submission to Full Council for final approval.

7. SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

A report was submitted to Cabinet which sought approval to the proposed scale of 
fees and charges to apply from April 2019.

The biggest change this year was with the carparking which had introduced a £1 
parking charge between 3pm and 8am.  This had been introduced during the 
Christmas period and figures from the BID showed that this had generated an 
increase in footfall in the town centre.

Resolved: That the fees and charges proposed to apply from 1 April
 2019, as set out in Appendix 1 be approved.

Page 6



Cabinet - 16/01/19

5

8. MAER CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

A report was submitted seeking adoption of The Maer Conservation area Appraisal 
and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning Document.

Members were advised that both the Planning Committee and Conservation Advisory 
Working Party had both resolved that the document be brought to the Cabinet for 
adoption.

Members supported the document.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to Maer
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.03 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20      

Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

Portfolio: Finance and Resources

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Cabinet to recommend the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 2019/20 
Capital Programme to Full Council, meeting on 20th February 2019, following consideration of comments 
received from the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee of 24 January 2019. 

Recommendations

a) That the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in this report and in the report 
to Cabinet dated 16th January 2019 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

b) That the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22, as shown at Appendix 3, be 
recommended to Full Council for approval.

c) That an increase in the Band D council tax levy of 2.99% be recommended to Full Council 
for approval.

d) That a minimum level of un-earmarked reserves and contingencies of £1.548m, required to 
be maintained for 2019/20, is recommended to Full Council for approval.

e) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 be recommended to Full Council 
for approval and that the results of the consultation around de-minimus changes be 
considered by Full Council.

Reasons

To enable the Cabinet to recommend a robust and affordable budget for 2019/20 to the Council meeting 
on 20th February 2019.

1. Background

1.1 The 2019/20 Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 2019/20 were considered by Cabinet on 16th 
January 2019, following which these were submitted to the Finance, Assets and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee, on 24th January 2019, for consideration.

1.2 As reported to Cabinet on 16th January 2019, in July 2018, Government invited Local Authorities to bid for 
the opportunity to undertake a pilot of 75% Business Rates Retention for 2019/20 only. As part of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Business Rates pool, the Council has been successful in its application. 
The pilot scheme will enable 75% of future growth in Business Rates to be retained within Staffordshire. 
An estimated £200,000 of additional resources will be generated as a result of this for the Council in 
2019/20, these resources will be retained to meet financing costs associated with the vehicle fleet 
renewals and replacement programme, including the acquisition of vehicles required for the new recycling 
service included in the capital programme. A full appraisal of financing options will be undertaken for these 
assets.

1.3 The savings and funding strategies considered by Cabinet on 16th January 2019, as included in Appendix 
1, will result in £248,000 over and above the budget ‘gap’ being made available for investment in the 
Council’s priorities as per the Council Plan 2018-2022. In addition to this it is also proposed that the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

additional funding received from the distribution of the surplus on the national Business Rates Retention 
levy account (£56,000) be used for these purposes. This will result in a ‘Borough Growth’ fund of £304,000 
being established, which will be used to invest in initiatives that a
[...]
nt opportunities arise the Council retains an income 
stream or reinvests the income into further opportunities.

1.5 A summary of the overall Revenue Budget (estimated for 2019/20) is as follows:

2019/20 
(estimated)

£’s

2018/19

£’s
Amount to be met from Government Grant and Local 
Tax Payers

13,050,020 13,335,420

Revenue Support Grant - (588,980)
Other Non-Specific Grants (934,680) (1,261,680)
Business Rates Retention Funding (4,893,370) (4,494,390)
Collection fund deficit/(surplus) 58,160 20,470
Borough Council Tax Requirement 7,280,130 7,010,840

1.6 The Borough’s Band D council tax levy of £196.14 is an increase of £5.69 from the 2018/19 amount (an 
increase of 2.99 per cent), which is within the maximum increase permitted without triggering the 
requirement for a referendum in accordance with the excessive council tax legislation. This was the 
Cabinet’s proposal that was considered at its meeting on 16th January 2019.

Page 10



 

 

2. Finance, Assets and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee

2.1 At its meeting on 16th January 2019 Cabinet noted the proposals for the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 
2019/20, noting an increase in Band D Council Tax of 2.99%. 

2.2 The report and the recommendations were referred to the Finance, Assets and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee for review on 24th January 2019. The Scrutiny Committee was specifically asked to consider 
what comments it wished to make on the draft Budget and Council Tax and was asked to consider and 
respond to 4 questions ahead of the Cabinet meeting on 6th February 2019. In response, the Scrutiny 
Committee:

1. Noted the inclusion of the income from the Charged Garden Waste Service in the revenue budget;
 

2. Noted the use of the 75% Business Rates Retention Pilot income to accelerate the introduction of the 
Council’s new recycling service;

3. Noted the creation of the Borough Growth Fund as set out in the ‘Statutory Guidance on the Flexible 
Use of Capital Receipts’; and,

4. Noted the use of the Borough Growth Fund to support the Corporate Priorities as set out in 3.14 (of the 
report to Cabinet on 16th January 2019).

3. Final Finance Settlement Notification

3.1 The Council has accepted the government’s offer of a four year funding settlement, which provides it with 
provisional allocations for 2019/20 (the final year). The final funding allocation for 2019/20 should be 
announced in February 2019, and should not differ from the provisional amount which the Council has 
accepted under the four year offer. 

4. Savings and Funding Strategies

4.1 There have been no changes to the savings and funding strategy since it was considered by Cabinet on 
16th January 2019. The proposed savings, totalling £2.468m are outlined in the table below and set out in 
detail in Appendix 1:

Category Amount 
£’000

Comments

Income 500 Additional sources of income generation and an 
increased demand for services that the Council 
charges for.

Staffing Related Efficiencies 410 No redundancies are anticipated to arise from these 
proposals. The proposals also allow for a review of 
organisational capacity – £125,000 is currently 
available for this purpose.

Good Housekeeping Efficiencies, 
General Other Savings, Changes 
in Base Budgets

442 Various savings arising from more efficient use of 
budgets.

Alternative Sources of Finance/ 
Other Savings

1,116 New Homes Bonus funding, savings from negotiated 
contribution rates and advanced payments of 
superannuation contributions, effect of forecast 
Council Tax Base increase, savings from Parish 
Council concurrent functions contributions.
An assumed 2.99% (per band D equivalent) 
increase in Council Tax.
Flexible use of capital receipts for the delivery of 
restructuring, digital and Council transformation 
efficiencies.

Total 2,468
Page 11



 

 

5. Capital Programme

5.1 The Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22 considered by Cabinet on 16th January 2019 totalled 
£18.992m. Since this meeting a further review of vehicle requirements during this period has been 
undertaken resulting in a further £0.309m being required. 

5.2 This gives a revised total of £19.301m required for the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22. This is 
shown as Appendix 3 to this report. In summary investment in the capital programme of £19.301m will be 
funded by:

 £6.165m External Funding;
 £9.271m Capital Receipts;
 £0.217m ICT Development Fund; and,
 £3.647m Vehicle Leasing/Prudential Borrowing

6. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

6.1 Section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, substituted by section 10 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012 requires each billing authority in England to make a Localised Council 
Tax Reduction scheme, specifying the reductions which are to apply to amounts of Council Tax payable 
by persons or classes of person whom the authority consider are in financial need.

6.2 Any scheme needs to be approved by the 11th March before the start of a new financial year or a default 
scheme prescribed by regulations will be imposed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.

6.3 The introduction of a de-minimus amount below which Council Tax bills will not be recalculated for 
Universal Credit claimants is the subject of a public consultation (closing date 10th February 2019), the 
results of this will be reported to Council on 20th February 2019. The remainder of the scheme (Appendix 
5) is intended to remain as per the 2018/19 scheme, as reported to Council on 22nd November 2017

7. Balances and Reserves and Risk Assessment

7.1 A review of the Council’s Balances and Reserves together with a risk assessment informing the levels of 
these has been undertaken. The Council’s Balances and Reserves are set out in Appendix 2.

7.2 The Council’s S151 Officer has recommended that a minimum level of un-earmarked reserves and 
contingencies of £1.548m be held to reflect the levels of revenue risk shown. Therefore, the Council’s 
Balances and Reserves Strategy for 2019/20 is that there should be a minimum General Fund balance of 
£1.448m and a Contingency Reserve of £100,000.

8. Risk Statement

8.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Section 151 Officer to report on the 
robustness of the budget. The main risks to the budget include:

 Spending in excess of the budget;
 Income falling short of the budget; and,
 Unforeseen elements e.g. changes to legislation or reductions in government grants

8.2 Such risks require regular and robust monitoring and it is essential that the Council has sufficient 
reserves to call on if required (see Section 7 above). The review and risk assessment indicates that 
overall reserves are required to be increased to £1.548m to reflect the levels of risk shown.

 
8.3 The assessment of the Section 151 Officer is that the proposals included in this report are robust and will 

ensure an adequate level of reserves.

Page 12



 

 

9. Earlier Cabinet Resolutions

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24 (Cabinet 17th October 2018);
Budget Report (Cabinet 16th January 2019)

10. Appendices

Appendix 1: Savings and Funding Strategies
Appendix 2: Actual and Estimated Reserves at 31 March 2018 to 2020
Appendix 3: Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22
Appendix 4: Key Council Achievements in 2018/19
Appendix 5: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20

Page 13



 

 

Appendix 1 - 2019/20 Savings and Funding Strategies Being Considered 

Ref Service Area 
(Portfolio Holder) Description £000's

% of 
Budget 

Line
Detail

Income

I1 Communications
(Councillor Tagg) Advertising Income 20 44.4% Additional income from advertising income project (i.e. billboards and car 

parks). Sites have been identified to be pursued further

I2 Environmental Health
(Councillor Johnson) Licensing Income 80 20.0% Increased demand in licensing requirements from customers, based on the 

number of licences forecast to be applied for during 201
[...]
nsure the successes of the Castle House development are mirrored within 
the Ryecroft scheme and provide an uplift to the townscape and the contribute to the development 
of a vibrant and successful town centre. 

ICT Delivery
Over the next 12 months ICT will significantly improve the desktop services offered to users, with 
the roll out of Windows 10 and the latest version of Office.  The team will also play a crucial role in 
supporting the Council’s Digital ambitions from both the external customer perspective and for 
internal users.  The technology and solutions that ICT deliver over the next 12 months will pave the 
way to fundamentally alter how services are delivered; allowing staff to be more productive and 
deliver better outcomes for the residents, visitors and businesses within Newcastle under Lyme.  

Page 20



 

 

Employment & Skills
The Council will continue to co-ordinate the Newcastle Employment and Skills Group, working with 
partners to address key issues around skills and employment across the borough, and work with 
the Stoke and Staffordshire LEP Education Trust to deliver the Skills Strategy to better meet 
employers’ requirements. Our current claimant levels at 1.4% are lower than both the West 
Midlands (2.9%) and national levels (2.3%). This allows more focus and support to the long term 
unemployed, claiming Employment Support Allowance, to help them back into training and work.

Page 21



 

 

Appendix 5 – Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20

Claim Type Council Tax Support Scheme
Pensioner Claimants
No scope for changes within LCTS Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill
Working Age Claimants
Claims will be based on a max of 80% Council Tax Liability 
(unless in a protected group)

Up to 80% of Council Tax Bill

Properties in bands higher than Band D will be based on 80% 
Band D Council Tax

Up to 80% of band D rate

Second Adult Rebate will not be retained in the Local Scheme Nil
Capital Cut off at £6K (non-passported) No Council Tax Support if capital 

exceeds £6k
Earnings Disregards Flat rate of £25 if claimant 

working
Claimants who are eligible to Severe Disability Premium 
(SDP)
May allow up to 100% LCTS
as protected group

Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill

Claimants who are eligible to receive War Disablement 
Pensions, War Widow’s Pensions and Armed Forces 
Compensation Scheme Payments
May allow up to 100% LCTS as protected group Up to 100% of Council Tax Bill

Discretionary Payments

The Council has discretion to award Council Tax Support, in excess of the accounts determined by 
this framework, where it is satisfied that exceptional circumstances exist.

Page 22



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE

CABINET

Date 6TH FEBRUARY 2019

HEADING Air Quality Ministerial Direction

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health

Portfolio: Operational

Wards Affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To seek Cabinets support and to update and advise of further works required by DEFRA in 
respect of Air Quality works on the A53 (Basford Bank area).

Recommendations

That Cabinet note the Ministerial Directions, the actions and statutory deadlines associated with 
them, and the arrangements proposed to involve Members in the development and assessment 
of potential options and the production of a preferred policy.   

Reasons
DEFRA have served two further ministerial directions on the Borough Council under the 
provisions of the Environment Act 1995 to undertake a further feasibility study with Stoke-on-
Trent City Council (SOTCC) to assess and determine further actions with regard to reducing 
nitrogen dioxide levels in the earliest possible time and to implement a bus engine retrofit 
scheme to busses travelling on the A53.
To advise of the process for evaluating and assessing potential measures to improve air quality 
under the Direction, and the sign-off required of a preferred policy by Cabinet by 31 October 
2019.
To make the Cabinet aware of the financial support being provided by Government for the 
investigation work and their further commitment to support the implementation of the preferred 
policy subject to compliance with HM Treasury business case rules.

1. Background

1.1 In July 2017, Government produced a UK plan for Air Quality and required 28 Local 
Authorities (dubbed the first and second wave LAs) with the most severe exceedances for 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) pollutants to develop local plans to bring forward compliance with 
limit values. The benchmark to assess whether local plans would achieve this objective 
was compliance before 2021, since national modelling predicted that a charging Clean Air 
Zone in these areas would produce compliance in that timeframe. 

 
1.2 In March 2018, thirty three ‘third wave authorities’, Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke 

amongst them, also became subject to Government requirements as a result of a legal 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2

challenge that not enough was being done to achieve UK compliance with air quality 
objectives ‘in the shortest time possible’.   

1.3 The third wave authorities were not required to produce local plans since national 
modelling suggested that their areas would be compliant by 2021. Instead they were 
asked to identify additional actions which could be taken to bring forward compliance for 
exceedances in particular areas. For Stoke and Newcastle the identified area was the A53 
from Sandy Lane to where it crosses the A500 and travels alongside Festival Park.  

 
1.4 The feasibility study prepared identified that bus retro fit was the only potentially cost 

effective measure that could have an impact before 2021.

1.5 The study report also highlighted that the road link in question and others, including some 
subject to investigation by Highways England, are likely to have persistent, long term 
exceedances of the NO2 limit beyond 2021. As a result, Government has concluded that 
further work and a local plan identifyi
[...]
 number of conditions that the Borough Council and the bus company are 
required to meet in respect of this work, including a requirement for the busses to remain 
in service for 5 years or 150,000 miles or be replaced with a euro 6 engine bus. 

4 Recommendation

4.1 That Cabinet note the Ministerial Directions, the actions and statutory deadlines 
associated with them, and the arrangements proposed to involve Members in the 
development and assessment of potential options and the production of a preferred 
policy.   

Page 26



 

 
5

5 Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

5.1 This work links to the following corporate priorities:
• Local Services that Work for Local People – There is a need to ensure that the transport 
systems are maintained and work for local people.

• Healthy, Active and Safe Borough – Air quality impacts are significant, they account for 
reduced life expectancy and adverse impacts on health and the economy, therefore 
improving air quality for our residents will not only help save lives but will also improve life 
expectancy.

• A Town Centre for All – The town centres are with designated air quality management 
areas, this work will assist in delivering wider improvements in air quality across the town 
centre.

6 Legal and Statutory Implications 

6.1 Environment Act 1995 (Feasibility Study for Nitrogen Dioxide Compliance) (No.2) Air 
Quality Direction 2018. This requires the authority to undertake a feasibility study in 
accordance with HM Treasury’s Green Book approach, to identify the option(s) which will 
deliver compliance with legal limits for nitrogen dioxide in the shortest time possible. 

6.1 Environment Act 1995 (Implementation of measures for nitrogen dioxide compliance) Air 
Quality Direction 2018. This requires the authority to implement the bus retrofit scheme.

6.2 Failure to comply with the Direction may result in Judicial Review proceedings being 
brought against the Council.  Any
[...]
 assessment has been undertaken for both these projects and is available to 
view on the Council’s “Grace” system.

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications

10.1 Air pollution and climate change are intrinsically linked, therefore work to improve air 
quality will also support climate change improvements.

11. Key Decision Information

11.1 This item is a key decision as it affects all wards, this has been included on the forward 
plan. 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

12.1 None.

13. List of Appendices

13.1 Appendix A – Diffusion tube monitoring results

14. Background Papers

UK Air Quality Plan
Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Targeted Feasibility Study 
First Ministerial Direction – supplement to UK AQ plan re Stoke and Newcastle.
Second Ministerial Direction 4 October 2018
Third wave local authorities - guidance 16 October 2018
Funding support for third wave authorities 31 October 2018

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-to-fund-local-authority-plans-to-tackle-air-pollution
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/library/assets/documents/no2ten/Stoke_Newcastle_FINAL.pdf


 

 
7

Appendix A

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20
	5 AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 06/02/19

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 6th February, 2019
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director Operational Services- David Adams, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis, 
Chief Executive - Martin Hamilton, 
Phil Jones - Head of Communications and 
Nick Moore - Information Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record and that the amended Capital Strategy 
2019- 2029 be referred to Full Council on 20 February, 2019. 

4. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced a report asking the Cabinet to 
recommend the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Budget and the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme to Full Council at its meeting on 20 February, 2019.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised Members that there was a ‘new way of working’ in preparing the accounts in 
that it now involved more face to face working with officers and Members.  Councillor 
Sweeney gave credit to the officers and the Interim Executive Director for Resources 
and Support Services, Jan Willis for reworking the way in which they are prepared.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 of the report, referring to 
the Business Rates Pilot and savings.

The Revenue Budget and Capital Programme were considered by the Finance, 
Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 24 January who noted everything 
that had been undertaken.

Members thanked Councillor Sweeney and officers for their work and had no 
hesitation in recommending the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme to Full 



Cabinet - 06/02/19

2

Council.  Having a ten year Strategy would mean that ‘big’ spends could be identified 
more quickly and savings made  would be available for Council projects

The Leader thanked Councillor Sweeney and officers for the work that had been 
done.   Reference was made to ‘a Town Centre for All’ and the projects fitting in with 
the new Council Plan which was agreed last September.

Resolved: (i) That the 2019/20 General Fund Revenue Budget, as 
detailed in this report and in the report to Cabinet dated 16th 
January 2019 be recommended to Full Council for approval.

(ii) That the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22, as 
shown at Appendix 3, be recommended to Full Council 
for approval.

(iii) That an increase in the Band D council tax levy of 2.99% 
be recommended to Full Council for approval.

(iv) That a minimum level of un-earmarked reserves and 
contingencies of £1.548m, required to be maintained for 
2019/20, is recommended to Full Council for approval.

(v) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019/20 be 
recommended to Full Council for approval and that the results 
of the consultation around de-minimus changes be considered 
by Full Council.

5. AIR QUALITY MINISTERIAL DIRECTION 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling, Councillor Trevor Johnson 
Introduced a report seeking Cabinet’s support in respect of Air Quality works on the 
A53 (Basford Bank area). Members were also advised of further works required by 
DEFRA.

Members’ attention was brought to paragraph 1.8 which set out two directions.

Members were all in agreement that a charging Clean Air Zone  would not solve the 
problem but would move it elsewhere.  It would also have a detrimental impact on 
small local businesses.

The Leader thanked Councillor Johnson and stated that further analysis needed to 
be made.  In addition,  a further recommendation was proposed to involve Newcastle 
MP, Mr Paul Farrelly to help  fight against introducing a charging Clean Air Zone.

Resolved: (i) That the Ministerial Directions, the actions and statutory
deadlines associated with them, and the arrangements 
proposed to involve Members in the development and 
assessment of potential options and the production of a 
preferred policy, be noted.

(ii) That the Leader of the Council write to Mr Paul Farrelly MP asking for his 
involvement and support in taking up the case with Central Government and 



Cabinet - 06/02/19

3

to actively lobby against any  ‘charging Clean Air Zone’ on the A53 
(Basford Bank area).   

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.34 pm


